AGENDA
Tulsa County Board of Adjustment
Regularly Scheduled Meeting
Tuesday, July 20, 2021, 1:30 p.m.
Williams Tower |
1 West 3rd Street, St. Francis Room

Meeting No. 496

INTRODUCTION AND NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC

At this Meeting the Board of Adjustment, in accord with and pursuant to applicable
Board of Adjustment Policies and Procedures, will review, consider, discuss, and may
take action on, approve, amend, modify, approve with amendment(s) or modification(s),
deny, reject, or defer any action on any item listed on this Agenda.

Review and possible approval, approval with modifications, denial or deferral of
the following:

1.  Approval of Minutes of June 15, 2021 (Meeting No. 495).

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
None.

NEW APPLICATIONS

Review and possible approval, approval with modifications, denial or deferral of
the following:

2. 2892—Charles Keeling
Variance of the minimum lot area and land area per dwelling unit (Tract 1) in the
AG District to permit a lot split (Section 330); Variance of the minimum land area
per dwelling unit (Tract 2) in the AG District to permit two dwelling units on one lot
of record (Section 330). LOCATION: 3928 South 179th Avenue West

3. 2895—Nicholas Wooters
Variance from the all-weather parking surface requirement (Section 1340.D).
LOCATION: 521 South 209th Avenue West
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2896—Rick L. Portilloz
Variance to permit a detached accessory building to exceed 750 square feet in the
RS District. (Section 240). LOCATION: 5809 South 170th Avenue West

2897—Tom Yohanan

Variance of the minimum frontage requirement on a public street or dedicated
right-of-way from 30 feet in the AG District to permit a lot split (Section 207).
LOCATION: 4375 South 157th Avenue West

2898—Darrell Moody

Special Exception to permit a carport in an AG-R District (Section 240.2.H);
Variance of the side setback in an AG-R District to permit a carport (Section 320.2-
2 & Section 330, Table 3). LOCATION: 6492 North 134th Avenue East

2899—Thomas Oliver
Variance of the required rear yard setback from 40 feet to 8 feet in an AG District
(Section 330). LOCATION: 6006 South 204th Avenue West

2900—Patricia Contreras

Special Exception for Use Unit 2, Area-Wide Special Exception Uses, for a
Wedding and Event Venue in an AG District (Section 1202); Variance from the all-
weather parking surface requirement (Section 1340.D). LOCATION: 14225 North
Yale Avenue East

Staff requests a continuance to August 17, 2021.

2901—Bryan Steffes

Use Variance to allow Use Unit 11, Offices and Studios, to permit a General
Business Office in a RS District (Section 1211); Use Variance to allow Use Unit 23,
Warehousing and Wholesaling, Not Elsewhere Classified, to permit indoor storage
in an RS District (Section 1223). LOCATION: 11400 West 56th Street South

Case has been withdrawn by staff.
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OTHER BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

ADJOURNMENT

Website: tulsaplanning.org E-mail: esubmit@incog.org

If you require special accommodations pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act,
please call 918-584-7526.

NOTE: Exhibits, Petitions, Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of Adjustment may be
received and deposited in case files to be maintained at the Tulsa Planning Office at
INCOG. All electronic devices must be silenced during the Board of Adjustment
meeting.

NOTE: This agenda is for informational purposes only and is not an official posting.
Please contact the Tulsa Planning Office at 918-584-7526 if you require an official
posted agenda.
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 2024 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2892
CZM: 42 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Robi Jones

HEARING DATE: 07/20/2021 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Charles Keeling

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the minimum lot area and land area per dwelling unit (Tract 1) in the AG
district to permit a lot split (Section 330); Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit (Tract 2) in
the AG district to permit two dwelling units on one lot of record (Section 330).

LOCATION: 3928 S 179 AV W ZONED: AG

FENCELINE: Sand Springs

PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 4.55 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: N/2 E/2 W/2 SE SE LESS E30 THEREOF SEC 24 19 10 4.55ACS,

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property: None relevant

Surrounding Property:

CBOA-641 March 1986: The Board approved a minor Variance of the lot area from 2 acres to 1.12
acres and a Variance of the lot width from 200’ to 198 ‘in order to permit a lot split, on property
located on the northwest corner of 41st Street and 177t West Avenue.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by AG zoning with a combination of
rural residential and agricultural uses.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Variance of the minimum lot area and land area per
dwelling unit (Tract 1) in the AG district to permit a lot split (Section 330); Variance of the minimum
land area per dwelling unit (Tract 2) in the AG district to permit two dwelling units on one lot of
record (Section 330).

The applicant supplied the following statement: “The land is only good for a house. | have only post
oak and rocks. The family needs a home so | gave them 2 acres for a new home.”

The AG district requires a minimum lot area of 2 acres and a minimum land area per dwelling unit
of 2.1 acres. As shown on the submitted survey, the proposed lot split will create two lots. Tract 1
will be 1.81 acres and Tract 2 will be 2.77 acres.

In order to permit a lot split as proposed, the applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the lot
area and the land area per dwelling unit to 1.81 on Tract 1 and the land area per dwelling unit to

o2

REVISED 7/6/2021



1.38 acres on Tract 2 to allow two existing homes on the parcel. If the proposed lot split is
approved, there will be two dwelling units on the 2.77 acre parcel.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) Variance of the minimum lot area and land area per dwelling
unit (Tract 1) in the AG district to permit a lot split (Section 330); variance of the minimum land
area per dwelling unit (Tract 2) in the AG district to permit two dwelling units on one lot of record

(Section 330).

e Finding the hardship(s) to be

e Subject to the following conditions (if any)

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances, which are peculiar
to the land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would
result in unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances
do not apply generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be
granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and
intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan.”

2.3
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Case No. 640 (continued)
Presentation:
The applicant, Birdle Ciifton, 218 East 58th Street North, Tulsa,
Ok |ahoma, stated that her husband Is retired and would |1ike to have
permission for a home occupation. She Informed that he has 3
pacemaker and Is planning to do only minor car repair In thelr
garage.

Comments and Questlions:
Mr. Alberty asked Ms. Cllfton 1f her husband does body work and she

replled that he does not do this type of work.

Mr. Looney asked the applicant 1f her husband would be working In
the evening and she replied +hat he would not work after 5 p.m.

Mr. Alberty asked Ms. Clifton 1f there would be a sign advertising
+he buslness or outslde storage on the property. She replled that
t+he business would not have a sign or outside storage and would
comply with the Home Occupation Guldelines.

Mr. Gardner asked If automoblles waltfing for repalr will be stored
on the lot and Ms. Cilifton replled that her husband would only work
on one car at a time.

Protestants: None.

Board Actlon:

On MOTION of WALKER, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Alberty, Looney, Walker,
Wines, "aye"; no "nays™; no napstentions™; Tyndall, "absent") to
APPROVE a Speclal Exceptlon (Section 420 - Accessory Uses |In
Residentlal Districts - Use Unit 1217) to aliow a home occupation
(minor car repair ) In an RS District; subject to days and hours of
operation belng Monday through Saturday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.;
subject to use of equipment that produces noise being restricted;
subject to no painting, no outside work and no open storage of
automobiles or parts on the subJect property; and subject to the
home occupation being |imited to the applicant only; on the
following described property: .

Lot 1, Block 19, Suburban HIlls Addition, Tulsa County,
Ok | ahoma.

Case No. 641

Action Regquested:
Minor Varliance = section 330 - Bulk and Area Requirements in
Agriculture Districts = Use Unlt 1206 - request a minor var lance of

3.18.86:70(9)
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Case No. 641 (continued) :
the lot area from 2 acres to 1.12 acres and a varlance of the lot

width from 200' to 198' In order to permit a lot split; located on
the NW/c of 41st Street and 177th West Avenue,

Presentation:
The applicant, Andrew Underwood, was represented by Alma Underwood,
Route 2, Box 55, Sand Springs, Ok |ahoma. She stated that she owns
10 acres and asked the Board to permit a lot split which would
enable her to glve each of her 3 chlldren a 1 1/2-acre lot.

Comments and Questions:
Mr. Alberty asked If the lots would have an access road and Ms.

Underwood stated that adjoining property Is being developed and
access |s already provided.

Mr. Looney asked Ms. Underwood 1f the road has been dedicated and
she answered that it has not.

Mr. Alberty pointed out that the road Is not bullt to county
standards, but the Board accepted It from the standpoint of meeting
our requirements.

Mr. Walker voliced a concern that the access Is on a road that s not
dedicated at thls time.

Mr. Gardner Informed that TMAPC approved the lot split on March 5,
1986,

Protestants: None.

Board Actlion:
On MOTION of LOONEY, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Alberty, Looney, Walker,
Wines, "aye"; no "nays"; no nabstentions"; Tyndall, "absent™) to
APPROVE a Mlnor Varlance (Sectlon 330 - Bulk and Area Requirements
in Agriculture Districts = Use Unlt 1206) of the lot area from 2
acres to 1.12 acres and a varlance of the lot width from 200' to
198" in order to permit a lof spiit; finding 2 hardship demonstrated
by the shape and size of the tract; on the followlng described

property:

E/2, E/2, SE/4, SE/4, Section 24, T-19-N, R-10-E, Tulsa County,
Ok | ahoma.

Case No. 642

Actlon Requested:
Speclal Exception = Section 310 - Principal Uses Permitted in

Agriculture districts - Use Unit 1205 - Request & speclal exceptlon
+o allow @ moblle home in an AG-R District.

3.18.86:70(10)
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 9002 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2895
CZM: 33 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Robi Jones

HEARING DATE: 07/20/2021 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Nicholas Wooters

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance from the all-weather parking surface requirement (Section 1340.D).

LOCATION: 521 S 209 AV W ZONED: CG
FENCELINE: Sand Springs
PRESENT USE: Coffee Shop TRACT SIZE: 2.11 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PRT NW SW BEG 1437.26N & 65E SWC SW TH N366.95 E261.08 $366.95
W261.08 POB LESS .09AC TO STATE SEC 2 19 10 2.11ACS,

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property:

CBOA-2676 May 2018: The Board approved a Special Exception to permit a firework’s stand (Use
Unit 2) in a CG district, on property located at the northeast corner of Highway 64 & 209t West
Avenue.

CBOA-2263 May 2007: The Board approved a Special Exception to permit a firework’s stand in a
CG district (Section 710); a Variance of the required hard surface parking to allow for gravel parking
(Section 1340.D), on property located at the northeast corner of Highway 64 & 209t West Avenue.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract abuts CG zoned property within the city limits of
Sand Springs to the north and the east. Property appears to be either vacant or agricultural in nature. It
abuts AG zoning to the south, partially to the west with the remainder to the west zoned as CS.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Variance from the all-weather parking surface
requirement (Section 1340.D).

The proposed parking lot will have a gravel surface. The Code requires all parking areas be paved
with an all-weather material to maintain a minimum level of aesthetics, and to control air-borne
particulates like dust. The applicant has requested a variance to allow a gravel parking area on the
site.

The applicant provided the following statement: “The land is sloped, the building is set, we will not
be able to asphalt under the building which would cause water pooling underneath.”

3.
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If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any conditions it deems necessary and reasonably
related to the request to ensure that the request is compatible with the surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance from the all-weather parking surface
requirement (Section 1340.D).

Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):
Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances, which are
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of
the Code would result in unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional
conditions or circumstances do not apply generally to other property in the same use
district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the
public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive
Plan.”

3.3
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Comments and Questions:

None.

Board Action:

On MOTION of CHARNEY, the Board voted 3-0-0 (Charney, Crall, Hutchinson “aye”; no
“nays”; no “abstentions”; Dillard, Johnston “absent”) to APPROVE the request for a
Special Exception to allow a Mining and Mineral processing use (Use Unit 24) inan AG
District (Section 310). The approval is limited to the land shown on Exhibit A and
located south of Highway 64; not all the land originally advertised. There is to be no
blasting. The approval will be limited to five years, May 15, 2023. The applicant is to

conform to all the industrial standards for dust control and erosion control; for the
following property:

NE SE LESS 5.95 ACRES FOR RD. SEC 26 17-14; NW SE LESS 7.83 AC FOR RD
SEC 26 17 14: NW SW LYING SW NEW HWY 64 SEC 25 17 14 4.46AC; E1/2 SW
LESS HW & RY. SEC 25-17-14, OF TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

k k ok ok ok ok khkokokk kX

smsmieaton ) OOPY

2676—American Promotional Events

Action Requested:
Special Exception to permit a firework stand (Use Unit 2) in an CG District (Section
701). LOCATION: NE/c of Highway 64 & 209 West Avenue, Sand Springs

Presentation:

Lonnie Basse, American Promotional Events, Inc., 5401 West Skelly Drive, Tulsa, OK;
stated this request is for consumer firework sales that was previously granted for a ten-
year period and has now expired. The hours of operation will be from June 15" to July
6t 10:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M. from June 15% to July 2", July 3" and July 4t the hours
will be 8:00 A.M. to midnight.

Mr. Charney asked Mr. Basse if he had any objections from anyone with the City of
Sand Springs. Mr. Basse stated that he has not had any objections.

Mr. Charney asked Mr. Basse if he was involved in the operation of the previous stand
on the subject property. Mr. Basse stated that he was not.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

05/15/2018/#456 (7) 3 L\



Comments and Questions: b '
o oot 5L FILE COPY

Board Action:

On MOTION of CRALL, the Board voted 3-0-0 (Charney, Crall, Hutchinson “aye”; no
“nays”; no “abstentions”; Dillard, Johnston “absent”) to APPROVE the request for a
Special Exception to permit a firework stand (Use Unit 2) in an CG District (Section 701)
“With a time limit of five years, May 15, 2023. The hours of operation are to be June 15"
through July 4%, 10:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M., June 15t through July 2" and 8:00 A.M. to

Midnight July 3 and July 4t"; for the following property:

PRT NW SW BEG 1437.26N & 65E SWC SW TH N366.95 E261.08 S366.95 W261.08
POB LESS .09AC TO STATE SEC 2 19 10 2.11ACS, OF TULSA COUNTY, STATE

OF OKLAHOMA
2677—dJason Schuitz
Action Requested:

Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit (Section 330). LOCATION.
12034 North 145 Avenue East

Presentation:
Jason Schultz, 10208 North 140" East Court, Owasso, OK; stated this lot split request

is for a six-acre tract and it would be 2.04 acres for a single-family residence.

Mr. Charney asked Mr. Schultz if the tract he is seeking to build on is fronted by a public
street. Mr. Schultz answered affirmatively. Mr. Charney asked if there was a mutual
access easement running along the northern boundary. Mr. Schultz answered
affirmatively. Mr. Charney asked if there was an existing residence on the tract located
in the back. Mr. Schultz answered that residence is being built currently.

Mr. Charney advised Mr. Schultz that he carefully construct a mutual access easement
along the northerly boundary, having it carefully drafted and placed in the abstract with
a maintenance agreement because that is a critical instrument for mortgage financing
and resale. Mr. Charney informed Mr. Schultz that the Board does not want the subject
property to be split any more, and he asked Mr. Schultz if he agreed with that. Mr.
Schultz confirmed his agreement to no more lot splits for the subject property.

Mr. Charney asked Mr. Schultz if the property were going to be served by an aerobic
system. Mr. Schultz answered affirmatively.

Mr. Hutchinson asked Mr. Schultz if Tract A and Tract B were going to have shared
driveway. Mr. Schultz stated he will be laying his driveway beside to Tract B’s driveway.

05/15/2018/#456 8) 3 . &



interested Parties:
Anthony Jury, 12931 East 98™ Street North, stated the residence on the subject

property has been unoccupied for two years. He added that the owner has not
maintained the property. There is a narrow paved driveway to the house.

Abigail Jones, 12902 East 100" Street North, Owasso, Oklahoma, submitted a
packet of documents in opposition to the application (Exhibit A-1). She spoke for
herself and Tammy and Ron Kates, 12990 East 100" Street North, Owasso. She
-stated: there was no place to park and the stand would-not-be compatible with the
neighborhood. She commented that 100" Street North is not a through street.

Doug Frances, 12920 East 101 st Street North, Owasso, expressed concern for
late hours of operation for the fireworks stand, traffic and noise as already

mentioned.

Tammy Kates, 12990 East 100" Street North, Owasso, expressed the same
concerns as the other interested parties.

Board Action:
On Motion of Dillard, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Walker, Tyndall, Dillard, Charney

"aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; Hutson "absent") to DENY Case No. 2260,
finding it would not be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the code and would
be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare, on

the following described property:
LT 5 BLK 1 GLENN-MUR ACRES SUB Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

* ok ko k ok k kK

--------

Case No. 2263
Action Requested:
Special Exception to permit a fireworks stand in a CG district (Section 710); a
Variance of the required hard surface parking to allow for gravel parking (Section
1340.D), located: Northeast comner of South 209" West Avenue and Highway 64.

Presentation: g

Melissa Torkleson, 1120 South 2 {West Avenue, Sand Springs, Oklahoms,
proposed to open a fireworks stand fo bgyoperated by a non-profit organization.
They would operate from June 15" thr%ly 4" and the New Year's seasons
from 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., with the jon of a closing time at midnight on
July 3 and 4. She asked for an approval ojfce years for this temporary use.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties who wished to speak.

05:15:07:324 (5)

3.0



Board Action: A
On Motion of Tyndall, the Boafe”vgted 4-0-0 (Walker, Tyndall, Dillard, Charney

"aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentiong$ Hutson "absent') to APPROVE a Special

Exception to permit a fireworks stand#Da CG district (Section 710) for a period of
five years; per request to operate the June 15" through July 4" and the New
0:

Year's seasons from 10:00 a.m. to 1 Mg with the exception of a closing time
at midnight on July 3% and 4™; finding it wifbe in harmony with the spirit and intent
of the code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental

to the public welfare. /

On Motion of Walker, the Boa d 4-0-0 (Walker, Tyndall, Dillard, Charney
"aye": no "nays"; no "abstentions"; H n "absent") to APPROVE a Variance of

the required hard surface parking t w for gravel parking (Section 1340.D),
finding the temporary use, on the follo scribed property:

PRT NW SW BEG 1437.26N & 65E SWC SW TH N366.95 E261.08 S366.95
W261.08 POB LESS .09AC TO STATE SEC 2 19 10 2.11ACS Tulsa County,

State of Oklahoma

RS X R E NS NJ

Case No. 2264

Action Requested:
Special Exception to permit a halfway house in an AG district (Section 310),

located: 1821 East 66" Street North.

Presentation:
Stephen A. Schuller, 1100 One Ok Plaza, submitted the site plan and an exhibit

(Exhibit B-1 and B-2) to the Board. Mr. Schuller stated the zoning code permits
this Use Unit 2 use in an AG district by special exception. This project complies
with the bulk and area requirements of the zoning code. It will comply with the off-
street parking and loading requirements. He informed the Board that he invited
the property owners within 1,000 ft. of the site to a meeting to provide them with
information regarding this application. He pointed out the mission of the proposed
halfway house is to develop a rehabilitation-based program for the residents to
achieve a maximum level of functioning as productive, accountable, law-abiding
and responsible citizens through comprehensive assessment, supervision and
guidance. This organization provides experienced, professional counselors. The
house would be a community-based residential facility established to assist
persons leaving structured institutions, such as prisons and jails to transition back
into society. Mr. Schuller noted this is the largest federal district in northern
Oklahoma that does not have a federal halfway house contractor. They have
found these people need to re-establish family and community ties for positive
support in the transition. Cornerstone Halfway House would offer a rigorous
assessment, and would not admit sex-offenders, drug-users, or violent residents in
this house. They perform mandatory and random drug tests. They provide

05:15:07:324 (6)
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TEMPORARY COFFEE KIOSK:

SHEET NOTES

EMBERS COFFEE

§21 NORTH 209TH WEST

TULSA COUNTY OKLAHOMA 74063

-~

Ce

UWIT OF GRAVEL AREA

930"

AT 14%20"

IPARTIAL STE PLAN
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. PROPERTY INFORMATION HAS

NOT
SURVEYED FOR EXACT BOUNDARY CoeAmoNs.

SITE WFORMATION BASED 01 INFORMATION
RECEIVED FROM THE DWN!

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY BOUNDARIES FOR ANY
WORK WITHIN 25° OF THE PROFERTY UNE(S),

ALL EXISTING APPURTENANCES ARE

* AFPROXIMATE

-

]

LOCATE NEW STRUCTURE AS REQUIRED TO
ALLOW FOR ADEQUATE VEHICU PASSAGE
ARCUND PERINETER OF Ki

PARKING AREA IS FOR EWPLOYEES ONLY, NO
CUSTOMER PARKING IS REQUIRED.

QUEER TO LOCATE DIMPSTER. _ COORDINATE
FINAL LOCATION WiTH TRASH SER!
PROVIDER.

EXSTING ENTRY DAIVE TO REMAIN  CLEANOUT
CULVERT TO ENSURE DRAINAGE.
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L~

LEGAL DESCR!F:I 10N 0F PROPERTY

ART N SO EEROG 1 TH K36895 £201 08 36498 w281 08 POB
TE o TS S STvon 2 TOMESH® 10 WG 0.

e e ]

CODE DATA

NATIONAL ELETTRIC

009 TCC/MNS) A117.) ACCESSEILITY STANDARD

Ly

FRAMRY STRUCTURN. FRAME O BE 2015 TAALE 601

BEARING WALLS
EXTERIOR [ BC 2015 TABLE 601
BC 2015 TABLE 601

BC 2015 TARE 601
INTERIOR ] BC 201S TABLE 601
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS

B 2015 TARLE 601
ROOF CONSTRUCTION AKD SECONDARY MEL

1BC 2013 TBLE 601

INTERIOR (]
NON-BEARING WALLS AND PARTITONS
EXTEROR []

ML BEG RPN
VAXINUM M1SmIBE ABEn [ = W
ACTUAL AREA {GROSS:

COFFEE. KESK (S2—STORMGE) - 2 5
PR TRCTRE

MERCANTILE. ()

REQUIRED SEPARATION:
SON-SPRNKLED - 1 HOUR SEPARATION NIED USE
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: VB

“ o~ _

TENANT (2,394 SQUARE FEET) FINSH OUT.
mwmmmmmmuzmmﬂwm.
SUSPENDED ACOU! ILNG, GYPSUM_BDARD

FLOUBNG, HAG, ASATNG, POV, R IR AR

ALL GLAZNG SHALL MEET REQUREMENTS Of SECTION 2405 AND
QUREMENTS

OLCUPANCY OGP S - LOW WATAMD SICRASE SECTION M13

TYPE VB — TABLE 601
PIRE SPRINKLER NOT REQUIRED PER SECTION 90321.3

CSTINCE OF AL MAMMUM DISTANCE OF TRAVEL TO AN EXT
(NON~SPRINKLERED): 300 FEET (TABLE 1076,1)

OCQUPANT LOA: TABLE 1004 1.4
E_FEET / OCCUPANT REQURED
STORAGE: 300 S/ OGCUPANT

FLOOR AREAS / SEURNE LoD (NET)
PREP z sr/sou = DB40CC

WASH AREA = 015 0cC
STORAGE AREA b sr/:ou 0.7 0cC.
RESTROOM 38 SF/300 = 013 0cC
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD - 108 et

SECTION 10051

MEANS OF EGRESS WDTH PER PERSON = 0.20° PER PERSON
MERCANTILE

11 x 020 = 022" REQURED

2 DOORS AT 32" = 847 PROVIDED

TOTAL = 847 PROVIDED

FOXRIRE COUNT TABLE 29021

TOTAL auvuxm; OCCUPANT LOAD/2

SECTION 2902 2

SEPARATE FAGUITES NOT REGURED WHEN TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD FOR 60TH
EMPL ISTOMERS IS LESS THAN 1.

TER CLOSETS = MEN/500 wouEN/SDO
LAVATORES = MEN/750  WOMEN/750

ATER CLOSETS - 1 ED 1 PROVDED
URINALS = D REQURED O PROVDED
RESTROOM LAVATORES = ) REQURED 1 PROVDED
MGP SINK = 1 REQURED 1 PROVDED
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DOOR _SCHEDULE

TR | TR
e el SIZE | e | HARDWARE]  GLAZING COMMENTS
T [CONTTE reee ek [0k - (i ] B s een e T =
7 |COMTEL Pecr wich e Y-G'oF =8 1.1 o, M o, .. 1 =
= ¥ L LiRE. s i -

L HARDWARE LY # = CNTEMOM Do
11 ﬂTDﬁVICE/PMIC Whié COMPLY WITH ULI0S 1|—|m/2PR a‘ﬂ-mﬁ(’;ﬂu‘ —_

SHALL W LISTED VT, - Ty
3 SHALL COMPLY WITH ANG] 117.1 mmmdﬁ&maﬂ-mw
;mnwﬂmmxmmnwmmmum IS, 25 AIGURED o8 DOk SOETRAIDY

EXTERIOR DOORS:  ANS] 250,19, LEVEL 2 AND PHYSICAL PERFDRMANCE LEVEL B (HEAW
wm |-:/4 m n«x MODEL 1 (F|JLL FLUSH) 0.042 INCH MK, THIEXNESS (18
GAGE), ASTW STEEL (CS), TYPE B, WITH AN A8D ZINC—IRON-ALLOY
(u.vmum.m) mA’nNc COLD—ROLLED STEEL. FOLYURETHANE. OR POLYSTYRENE

CORE CONSTRUCTION
SLPABRIATE HEAD FLISH WTH TOP EDGE TO EXCLUGE WATER
DDOA CORE_CONSTRUCTION:

aPOLYUM CORE_FOAMED N PLACE OR LAMNATED, R=(0; 1/2 TNCH WANIMUM YODS
N ANY DRECTION, STRENGTH OF BOND STEEL FACE SHEET SHALL
o

By #8F
:i
§

d
%I
2

I
(CEED STRENGTH OF CORE 50 DELAMNATING WAL NOT OCCUR DURING OPERATING | EA AR, P stoP
POLYSTYRENE FOAM BOARD, R=7. STRENGTH OF BETWEEN CORE | EA MORTSE LOCKSET W,
mbﬂmrm:scmmmsrmmzrcﬂtsonwmmﬂmmu 1EA KICK PLATE
NOT OCCUR um DPERATING CONDITIONS 3EA El
me KRAFT FIBER HONEYCOMB WiTH NOWINAL | INCH CELL SIZE AND
2 Y.EIXF'EWNAIED INSULATION IS USED, APPLY ADHESWE FULL COVERAGE TO DODR FACE.
" 16 GAGE STEEL A0 GALVANNEALED COATING {ASTW A 653), MTERED AND WELDED UNTS.
b JAMB DEFTH: $-3/4"
4-0"
.
o
J
-
~
)
i
=
~
ALUMINUM SLIDER FLUSH PANEL
WINDOW TYPES DOOR TYPES
miS 3 nry
CLAYE & AVPRALF
it ® CYNSITC
D AN

TRUSS FRAMED
ROOF

15/32" ROOF
SHEATHING

30 BATT
INSULATION
1/2" GYPSUM 1

BOARD CEILING
RI3
NSULATION 1 L1 -

Y o 2 e
o< e
30 AAT
2%10'S AT 167 0C 1|
e [l
LS OO | | h Tha
DRIP EDGE
T o e . Y TN ALY 1 FLASHING
-~ AN O
I =5
] Hl— — .
CONCRETE
b o

3 BUILDING SECTION

e

FLOOR SPACE

CLEAR AND LEVEL

FIXTURE HEIGHTS AND CLEARANCES

COMPLY WITH THIS CHART PER ANS) A117.1 FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN

SHEET NOTES

SANITARY NAPKIN
DISPOSAL

AccEssIBLe
LAVATORY

INSULATE WATER
LINES AND DRAIN
AT SINGLE FIXTURES

TO WAL
FINSHES

REFER TO SHEET A101 FOR FOUNDATION AND
FLOOR FRAMING PLANS.

2 REFER TO SHEET 102 FOR EQUPMENT PLAN
JEDULE.

AND SCHE

BASE AND UPPER CABINETS SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED WTH MELAMINE FINISHES INSIDE

AND OUTSIDE. PROVIDE AD.
SHELVING_KNDBS/PULL HANDLES T0 BE
SELECTED BY OWNER

4 SEAL AL SURFACES WITH CLEAR SIUCONE
SEALANT.

N

SEAL TOILET TO FLOOR WTH CLEAR SLICON
SEALANT.

PROVIDE AR CURTAIN AT EACH DRIVE THRU
WINDOW,

ADD SIGNAGE AT REAR DODR 17 HELVETICA,
“DO NOT BLOCK DOOR”™.

B, PROVIDE BLOCKANG IN WALLS AS REQGUIRED
VAL HGUNTED EQUIPMENT, | GOORDRATE
LOCATIONS WITH GWNER
9 PROVIDE A BACK FLOW PREVENTOR AT MOP
SINK IF A THREADED FAUGET IS USED.
0 WALLS AND FLOOR FINISHES SHALL HAVE
Al REFLECTANCE VALUE OF GREATER

5

E SMODTH, NON~ABSORBATIVE,
B Bty B

RESTROOM DOOR SHALL BE TIGHT FITTING AND
SELF CLOSING.

LocATe FLOOR SINKS 50 THEY ARE 50Z
EXTEND DRAIN LINES AS REQUIRED.
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"
o ‘Timber Conslruclion Manual® by American Institule of Timber
Construction {lalest edition)
b "Nalional Desgn Specificalion lor Waad Censiruction” by National
Forest Products Assacialian (latest ediion).
st groded lumber with ollowsble bending stresses sl o min.
1200 ¢ a1fecmero frdess it irlnateaf g e
Provde 1 volenl metal crosa bridging not over 8 fesl on
Seier for all wood Jowls ona flaor \rosses,
Al lumber shall canform 1o the species ond fully recognize nominal
izeq shown on lhe plana or lruss engineer's designs Al members
shall be cul from lumber mhich bears the proper Irademark sfomp of
recagrized qrading osaocialion o licensed lumber inspeclion agercy
o lumber shall be vaed m doea nol appeer (o conlorm la the
roper dumenmans andg or
Al conciraciian, araskde. pISeing ot oll_edqes of shealhing
Pravide double joial under non-bearing walls parallel fa joials
Proude 2 blocking belween floor jaist al interior bearing walls.
Beams and stringera shall be Douslaa Fir Na B nTelafimen
allousbie atress () ol 1300 i . E=1.600,000 psi
unless otherwiae naled an pios
Posts and Vrmhers shal be Dougos Fir No. 1 wih F (poralcl 10
grain) = 1.000 psi. £=1,600000 psi unless ofhermse noled on

w

°

plans
Plywood sholl be os fallaws
@ Plywoed should be matalled with face gram perpendicular lo support
raol. 15/32" thick. COX Exposure I. 5 Ply wih o 32/16 APA span

rating
b Refer la IBC 2015 for addibionol informetian
Studs:

a Non—lood beoring. Spruce. Pine, or Fir, slud grode al 18
geers. (19% maymum M) or bellr unless olherwse notes
Fcms25 psi. E=1.200.000

b Lo bearing Dougas riv T2, st grate o 167 centera, (18

maximum o beller uricss siherwise noled, Fe=1000 pai
0006 b, Fea350°p
12. Where noled on plan, use Iomine \ed veneer lumber a3 munuludured
ong—noi o Truss Joia) win the fotomn sroperies
800 psi €-2000,000 psi, Fy-250
13, Provide Uriple wod studs buill ie columns o esen eng of beam or
header unless. otneruise
14 Provide Smpson or cauet anderd calumn bosdacolumn copdMbial
and beam nangers where required for flaor and ool

Yvnmmq
15. Connectar
& Al truss conneelar plotes sholl be manufaclured fram only prime
mmerciol gually galvanized sheet steel no less then 20 gouge
thickness with o minimum yield of 33,000 psa ond o minimum
ulimale lensile sirength of 48,000 psi  The corrosion
resislance cooling shall be 125 oz per 3q [l commercial clasa
hot dipped galvonized or equivalen!
b The connscior plalea sball be manufacired 30 o1 o b
Seen ot nailnke. projections.  Eoch prejection of which shall
have practically porallel sides (hroughout its length wih
offsels, evce! fhal Ihe end sholl be shaped lo o blunl poinl
or o wedge  Each nai~ie projection shall be manufaclured so
)s Jenglh 1 nal less thon fwe imes the dimension of ils grealer
wdth and formed in o manner which permils Ihe prajection to
separate ralher than fo cul lhe weod fibers i oecardonce mith
accepled naiing lechniques Eoch plale shall bear the sigmped
name of its monufacturer which shall be |he some name as the
ompany fumishing the approved Iruss engineering design,
¢ Wnere ficld conneclions of iuss Sub—assembies ore necess
special naii—on splice plotes are acceplable prauding the pidte
aizes ond positions are shomn on the trus engineering designs
a5 approved by a prafessionel engineer
FRAMING:
USE | Nuuszw TWO (F2) SOUTHERN PINE FOR CEILING JOISTS AND PLATES, AND
NO Na UTILTY GRADE LUMBER OR FINGER JOINTED STUDS Will BE
Rirs

AL LUNBER FRAMING, SUB-FLOCRING, EXTERIOR SIOING AND ROOF SHEATHING
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE OF APPLICABLE LOCAL BUILDING CODE (I8C.
015

PROVIDE DOUBLE JOIST UNDER PARALLEL PARTITIONS BLOCK JOISTS OVER BEAM
OR INSTALL 1%4 ON BOTIOM OF JOISTS BOTH SIDES OF BEAMS

PROUDE THE, LoLkowe HEADERS FOR ALL QPENINGS
3-1/27 % 11=174" 1S OR 2X12

JOISTS (CEILING OR FLOOR) SIZED AS NOTED. 157% M.C. SOUTHERN PINE

SOMPUIL NODA it UTS AMD LOCATONS A) WOTID ON Pt
COMPOSITE JOISTS DESIGNED WITH INPROVED DEFLECTION CRITERIA OF L/480,
40PSF DEAD LOAD AND 20 PSF LIVE LOAD  PROVIDE WEB BLOCKING AT ALL
SR D08 BF Coupae FLoOR ST

COMPOSITE ROOF JOISTS SIZES AND LOCATIONS AS NOTED ON FLANS
COMPOSITE I0ISTS DESIGNED WITH INPROVED DEFLECTION CRITERlA OF L/260
ISPSF DEAD LOAD AND 30 PSF UVE PROVIDE WEB BLOCKING AT ALL
oG B GE CoNeOuTE FL00% J0STS

WAL SHEATHING

EXTERIOR WALLS - CD GRADE, 1/2°, INSTALL ALONG ENTIRE EXTERIOR WALL
WRAP_EXTERIOR WALLS WITH WEATHER BARRIER FLASH AS DIRECTED BY
MANUFACTUIRER

SUBFLOORING:

SUBFLODRING SHALL BE - 1/8" T & G PLYWOOD UNDERLAYMENT AT NOTED ON
PLANS SECURE WITH WOOD SCREWS AT 67 OC. MAX AND GLUE ALONG ALL

JoisTs
PROVIDE 1/4” CEMENT BOARD AT AREAS TO RECEIVE CERAMIC TILE FLOORING

DESIGN CRITERIA

1

2015

esign Loads

Raof

Floor.

3 Wind Loa

a:

1. Sciamic Lood

CONCRETE

1. Standorgs
ACI 318 Bulding Cade Requiremenl for Reinforced Cancrete

b A 315 Manval of Ste

Deod Lacg
Live Losd
Dead Load
Lve Load

Concrete Struclures
2. Al detailing, fabricalion. and ereclian far reinforcing bora and Iherr

support in_Ihe forms wilh oeces

20 PSP
20 PSF
10 PSE
100 PSF

Exposure C. Basic Wind Speed 70 MPH

ndard Praclice {or Detaling Reinforced

sories mus| (ollow ACl Manual of

Slandard Practice for Delaling Reinarced Gonerefe Struclures™
(ACI 315-Latest)
3 Concrefc cover aver mein reinfarcing sholl be o3 fallows:
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ARS, 2 EACH
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DOUBLE 2X10
PERIMETER

bs on grade

wall 2" where exposed lo qclion

bars” including lemperature. hore ore o
extend within 3" of Ihe ouler faces of \he member inlo which they
ame.

o ot
ceplable, Al lests
i reponts o the

Ve #m ASTM AG15-Grade 60 Steel  Welded

o ASTM ATBS  Welded wire fobrie must
Fogeti

2) #5 BARS
CONT. T0P AND
B0TTOM
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FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
| i————————

12X12 CONCRETE

BLOCK SUPRORT N Y
AT STOOP /2 i /7
- -
GUARD NOT REQUIRED 1
FOR STOOF LESS
THAN_ 30" ABOVE
GRADE . L
e --_,-_.4.._.-4-.@
- L
1-1/8" T&G_DECKING, ul ]
GLUED AND SCREWED L i
2 i
" [
|
|
.
BEARING POINTS ON
FOUNDATION
RO 1-A401

Fes 1/a"

Tea e

.v-_--@__._.-
[
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,_
|
|
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nCa)

¥

3 {
2X10'S AT 167 = *
0C. MAX -

b i 1
5/4 TREATED P! ! 1
DECKING AT STDOP I~

Y
GUARD NOT REQUIRED -
FOR STOOP LESS

THAN 30" ABOVE
GRADE

THAN 77 muv:cmz7
HAX STEP R

12X12 CONCRETE

1 FOUNDATION PLAN

el

SHEET NOTES

ALL WOOD EXPOSED TO EXTERIOR SHALL BE

TREATED

FOOTING SHALL BE EXCAVATED WITH BOTION
GRAVEL

iCUﬂE Surson smcms TO FRAMING AS
D BY MANUFAC

ERSURE POSTNE DNAINAGE UNDER STRUCTURE
SO WATER CAN NOT ACCUMULATE,

BRCK TIL AND CONPACT ALL EXCAVATIONS,

e o =

JODY PATRICK COLE. AIA
ARCHITECT OF RECORD.

24X24X12 SPREAD
FOOTING W/ 127 o
PEDESTAL TO 8°
ABOVE GRADE
(TYPicaL)
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EQUIPMENT PLAN

@

SHEET NOTES

1. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NSF RATED.
2 ALL SURFACES SHALL BE NSF RATED.

3 ALL INTERIOR WAU. SURFACES SHALL BE
NON—-ABSCREATIVE AND EASILY CLEANARLE

4. PROVIDE SPLASH GUARD AT HAND SINK TO
ADJACENT EQUIPMENT.

5/ PROVDE CONTINUOUS SEALANT AT ALL
INTERSECTING SURFACES FOR PERMANENTLY
INSTALLED ITEMS.

6, PROVIDE FLOOR SINK(S) AS REQUIRED FOR ICE

MACHINE AND ANY EQUIPNENT THAT CREATES
CONDENSATE AS REQUIRED BY TULSA COUNTY
HEALTH DEPARTMENT.

7, PROVIDE EXHAUST FAN IN RESTROOM,
INTERCONNECT WITH LIGHT SwWiTcH

B PLUNBING DESIGN BY OTHERS. COORDINATE
INSTALLATION WTH WECHAMCAL CONTRACTOR

9. HVAC DESIGN BY OTHERS SZE AND
INSTALLATION LOCATION(S) SHALL BE
COORDINATED BY HVAG CONTRACTOR.

10, ELECTRICAL DESIGN BY OTHERS. _COORDINATE
INSTALLATION WITH OWNER SELECTED
EQUIPNENT.

t_‘.'TI:l bleu trace architectura, plic
TGO WEST MIST GTREET
TULSA OKLAHOMA 74132

918 605.7537
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SHEET NOTES

7]

v .

]

®

SEAL SDING JOWTS AS REQUIRED BY

UANUFACTURER. ENSURE BUTT END JOINTS

ARE SPACED ACCORDINGLY.

PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL SERWCE SHELF AT

PIOWP WNDOW. WOUNT &7 BELOW WINDOW

ELEVATION.

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS GUTTERS WITH THREE

(3) DOWNSPOUTS EACH SIDE. PROVIDE

SPLASH BLOCK AT EACH DOWNSPOUT.

ENSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM

BUILDNG.

FABY ML COFOSED w000 SOLOR B CHeIR
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 9131 CASE NUMBER: CB0OA-2896
CZM: 43 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Robi Jones

HEARING DATE: 07/20/2021 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Rick Portilloz

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to permit a detached accessory building to exceed 750 square feet in the
RS district. (Sec. 240)

LOCATION: 5809 S 170 AVW ZONED: RS

FENCELINE: Sand Springs

PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 1.03 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 4 BLK 1, HIDDEN OAKS

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property: None Relevant
Surrounding Property:

CBOA-2661 February 2018: The Board approved a Variance to permit a detached accessory
building to exceed 750 sg. ft., on property located at 16918 W. 58t PI. S.

CBOA-2354 February 2010: The Board denied a Variance of the maximum permitted floor area for
a detached accessory building in an RS district from 750 sq. ft. to 2100 sq. ft, on property located
at 5823 S. 170t W. Ave.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS zoning with residential uses.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Variance to permit a detached accessory building to
exceed 750 square feet in the RS district. (Sec. 240). Section 240.2.E permits accessory buildings
in the RS district, however, the total square footage of all accessory buildings on the lot cannot
exceed 750 SF of floor area. The provision of the Code attempts to establish and maintain
development intensity of the district, preserve the openness of living areas and avoid overcrowding
by limiting the bulk of structures.

The applicant provided the following statement: “The subject property is 1.03 acres. Tulsa County
zoning requirements that limit detached accessory buildings to 750 square feet, would not allow
for adequate building size to meet all the needs for the building. Proposed building is 1,200 square
feet.”

d. 2
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According to the site plan provided, the applicant is proposing to construct a 60’ x 20’ building at
the rear of his property. The total square footage will be 1,200 square feet.

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any conditions it deems necessary and reasonably
related to the request to ensure that the proposed accessory buildings are compatible with and
non-injurious to the surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to permit a detached accessory building to exceed
750 square feet in the RS district. (Sec. 240)

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances, which are peculiar
to the land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would
result in unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances
do not apply generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be
granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and
intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan.”

d.3
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Residential Estate District (Section 410, Table 1). LOCATION: South of the
intersection of South 179t West Avenue and West 418t Street South

Presentation:
The application was withdrawn by the applicant.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

Comments and Questions:
None.

Board Action:
No Board action required; for the following property:

E/2 NE LESS S/2 S/2 S/2 E/2 NE SEC 25 19 10 70ACS, OF TULSA COUNTY,
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

ok k ok hdk ok kkk ke kN

NEW APPLICATIONS : IL E G 1] Y

2661—Brad Sherrill

Action Reguested:
Variance to permit a detached accessory building (pole barn) to exceed 750
square feet (Section 240). LOCATION: 16918 West 58t Place South

Presentation:

Brad Sherrill, 16918 West 58 Place South, Sand Springs, OK; stated he would like to
actually build a stick built accessory garage, so it will look more like his house. The
garage will be approximately 1,200 square feet. Mr. Sherrill stated that he is a car
collector and works on them as a hobby, and the garage would be for storage for those
cars. The garage will be for personal use and there will be no commercial use.

Mr. Charney asked Mr. Sherrill if the building will architecturally conform to the house.
Mr. Sherrill answered affirmatively and stated the garage will have a shingled roof and
siding just like the house.

Mr. Crall asked if the proposed garage is going to be on the same corner as the existing
shed. Mr. Sherrill answered affirmatively.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

02/20/2018/#453 (3)
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Comments and Questions: WR’&M’ F"_E GUPY

None.

Board Action: '

On MOTION of CHARNEY, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Charney, Crall, Dillard, Hutchinson,
Johnston “aye”; no “nays”; no “abstentions”; none “absent”) to APPROVE the request
for a Variance to permit a detached accessory building to exceed 750 square feet
(Section 240) as requested in conformity with the site plan that has been submitted.
The outbuilding will be 1,200 square feet. The Board has found the hardship to be the
unusual size and shape of the lot coupled with the underlying zoning; for the following
property:

LT 1 BLK 1, PLEASANT OAKS lIl, OF TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

2662—Greg Guerro

Action Requested:

Special Exception to allow an Agritourism Facility (Use Units 5 and 20) in an AG
District: Variance from the all-weather parking surface requirement (Sections 310
and 1340.D). LOCATION: North of 33" West Avenue and East 36t Place South

Presentation:

Greg Guerro, 1120 South Boston Avenue, Suite 100, Tulsa, OK; stated that
Agritourism is broadly defined as any operation or activity that brings people onto a farm
or a ranch. The Oklahoma Department of Agritourism highlights some of the activities
as trail riding, mazes, country stays, guest ranches, petting farms, bird watching,
teachable moments, pumpkin picking, weddings, etc. The development plan submitted
with the application highlighted the activities he would like to develop over time. These
activities are consistent with the ones described by the Oklahoma Department of
Agritourism. In addition, he would argue this venue is especially helpful to teach and
celebrate the history of Tulsa and its development. Red Fork Mountain is uniquely well
situated for teaching about this history. The focus for the planned activities is just below
and around Channel 8 on 29 West Avenue, which is also known as Lookout Mountain
Road. This is the best access road, the easiest to find, the least intrusive to the
neighbors, and the topography is suitable. It is also closest to the historically significant
places and views that he believes are the most helpful in learning about the history of
Tulsa and its development. What is attractive about the subject property is its country
agricultural aspect. The atmosphere of being in the country is not achievable if there
are activities near existing houses, which is why it is helpful that there is a large parcel
of agricultural land. The surrounding property to the east is industrial, to the north is a
little industrial and primarily agricultural, to the south and to the west is primarily
agricultural but there is a neighborhood on the east end of the south side of the old Red
Fork District. There is a neighborhood on West 30t Street coming into the property on
the far west side. Both neighborhoods have unique characteristics in that they have
almost a country feel. What he is planning to do is not contrary to these neighborhoods

02/20/2018/#453 (4)
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Case No. 2362
Action Requested: Variance of the minimum required lot width in an AG district from

150 ft. (Section 330), located at 13031 N. Sheridan Rd.

Presentation:
Mike Marrara, 2001 S. 114" E. Ave., Tulsa, Oklahoma, stated his client would like to

cutoff/purchase a two and one-half acre track at the rear of this property. During
zoning, it was discovered that the minimum lot width is 150 ft. This piece of property
is long and narrow its 330 feet wide by a quarter mile deep. The metal building and
current house prevent splitting the property so as to achieve the minimum lot width.
There is also a proposed 50’ wide roadway easement for county for right away.

Comments and Questions:
Mr. Cuthbertson commented that if it splits this way, Tract No. 1 that can still be split

if the house is removed.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties.

Board Action:
On Motion of Osborne, the Board voted 3-0-0 (Walker, Tyndall, Osborne, "aye"; no

"nays"; no "abstentions"; two "absences") to APPROVE a variance of the minimum

required lot width in an AG district from 150 ft. (Section 330), on following described
property: 13031 N. Sheridan Rd. Finding: the hardship being the narrowness of the
lot along with the existing structure on the property and the natural ravine and tree

line; as presented, per lot-split plan page 4.5.

N/2 N/2 NW SW LESS W16.5 FOR RD SEC 35 22 13,Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

% ok e ok ko kK K
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Case No. - 2354

Action Requested:
A Variance of the maximum permitted floor area for a detached accessory building in

an RS district from 750 sq. ft. to 2,100 sq. ft. (Section 240.2.E), located: 5823 S.
170" W. Ave.

Presentation:
The applicant was not present.

Comments and Questions:
Mr. Cuthbertson recommended that this case be denied. He provided even with the

denial the applicant can still build a 750 sq. ft., building.

02/16/2010/357(3)
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Interested Parties:
Dan Schweitzer, 16907 W. 58" Pl S. Tulsa, Oklahoma, asked if this

recommendation is given would the applicant be required to take down the poles
that are already up. The Board informed Mr. Schweltzer that the existing building

would have to be brought down to the permitted size.

Board Action:

On Motion of Tyndall, the Board voted 3-0-0 (Walker, Tyndall, Osborne, "aye"; no
"nays"; no "abstentions"; two "absences") to Deny a variance of the maximum
permitted floor area for a detached accessory building in an RS district from 750 sq.
ft. to 2,100 sq. ft. (Section 240.2.E), on the following described property: 5823 S.
170" W. Ave. Finding the applicant has made no attempt or communicated no

attempt to comply.

LT 5 BLK 1, HIDDEN OAKS, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

% ok ok ok k ok Wk X
NEW BUSINESS

Introduction: Venda Zezulka as the new Recording Secretary.

LR R R R R R RN

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 1:52 p.m.

Date approved: :77 — [6—clD

=

Chair ~

02/16/2010/357(4)
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Looking east at subject property from S. 170th W. Ave.
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 9129 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2897
CZM: 43 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Robi Jones

HEARING DATE: 07/20/2021 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Tom Yohanan

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the minimum frontage requirement on a public street or dedicated
right-of-way from 30 feet in the AG district to permit a lot split (Section 207).

LOCATION: 4375 S 157 AV W ZONED: AG
FENCELINE: Sand Springs
PRESENT USE: vacant TRACT SIZE: 111.6 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: S/2 NE & SE NW LYING E OF COYOTE TRAIL SEC 29 19 11 111.6AC,

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by AG zoning with a combination of
agricultural and rural residential uses.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Variance of the minimum frontage requirement on a
public street or dedicated right-of-way from 30 feet in the AG district to permit a lot split (Section
207).

The applicant provided the following statement, “Not having the variance approved will prevent us
from obtaining a permit and thus preventing us from building our retirement home in our favorite

spot.”

The Code requires owners of land utilized for residential purposes to maintain 30 feet of frontage
on a public street or dedicated right-of-way. The submitted site plan indicates that the subject lot
has O’ of frontage onto Coyote Trail. The applicant owns the full 111 acres and intends to split off
the 2.65 acre parcel to construct a single-family home.

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably

related to the request to ensure that the proposed use and future development of the subject
property is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the minimum frontage requirement on a public
street or dedicated right-of-way from 30 feet in the AG district to permit a lot split (Section 207).

Finding the hardship to be A 5 , ’2'

REVISED 7/6/2021



Subject to the following conditions (if any)

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances, which are peculiar
to the land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would
result in unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances
do not apply generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be
granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and
intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan.”

SI3
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Action(s) requested:

A variance from the Board of Adjustment to allow the building of a home on a 2.65 acre lot landlocked
within our agricultural lot, having private driveway access from Coyote Trail (A.K.A. South 157" West
Ave) to the proposed home site. Easement to the above private driveway access is provided to the

owner(s) of the 2.65 acre lot.

Hardship:

Not having the variance approved will prevent us from obtaining a permit and thus preventing us from

building our retirement home in our favorite spot.



EASEMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
) SS
COUNTY OF TULSA )

Tom Yohanan and Rhonda Yohanan, the undersigned, being the sole owner(s) of all interests, both
legal and equitable, in the following described property, to-wit:

A piece, parcel, or tract of land lying in the S/2 of the NW/4 and the S/2 of the NE/4 of Section Twenty-
Nine (29), Township Nineteen (19) North, Range Eleven (11) East, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, more
particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a found original stone which is the SE corner NE/4; thence N 01°01'30" W along the East
line thereof a distance of 1320.04 feet to the NE comer of the S/2 of the NE/4; thence S 89°03'55" W
along the North line thereof a distance of 3,826.91 feet to the centerline of Coyote Trail; thence S
11°37'50" E along said centerline of Coyote Trail a distance of 249.47 feet; thence S 18°01'00" E along
said centerline of Coyote Trail a distance of 93.43 feet; thence S 08°46'55" E along said centerline of
Coyote Trail a distance of 994.88 feet to the South line thereof, thence N 89°03'57" E along said South
line a distance of 2303.79 feet to a found iron pin; thence N 00°56'03" W a distance of 500.00 feet;
thence N 89°03'57" E a distance of 500.00 feet; thence S 00°56'03" E a distance of 500.00 feet to the
South line thereof: thence N 89°03'57" E a distance of 815.62 feet to the point of beginning, having an
area of 4652308.6 square feet, 106.802 acres,

for and in consideration of the special benefits to the remainder of the above described property,
accruing thereto upon this dedication, do hereby grant unto said Tom Yohanan and Rhonda Yohanan
or whoever they transfer the ownership to, a perpetual easement, under the following described lots or
parcels of land, lying and being situated in the following described portion thereof, to wit:

Beginning at a point on the existing centerline of Coyote Trail, said point being 1,012.87 feet

to have and to hold said described premises unto the said public forever. Signed and delivered this
day of , 2021.

Tom Yohanan

Rhonda Yohanan

LS-21375 5 \ b



STATE OF OKLAHOMA )

) SS INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
COUNTY OF TULSA )
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this
day of , 2021, , to me known to be the
identical person(s) who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that ____
executed the same as free and voluntary act and deed for the purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my official signature and affixed my notarial seal the
day and year last above written.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

LS-21375 5 fz
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 0404 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2898
CZM: 24 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Robi Jones

HEARING DATE: 07/20/2021 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Darrell Moody

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit a carport in an AG-R district (Section 240.2.H); Variance
of the side setback in an AG-R district to permit a carport (Section 320.2-2 & Section 330, Table 3).

LOCATION: 6492 N 134 AVE ZONED: AG-R
AREA: N. Tulsa County

PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 1 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: TR BEG 745.80W & 244.40S NEC NE NW TH $195 W248.60 N195 E248.60 POB
LESS E25 THEREOF FOR RD SEC 4 20 14 1.001AC,

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: \_{‘wr;g%[ ‘
=1 ]| | B
Subject Property: l | g__é | l
| il A

w oGAVT

CBOA-2157 May 2005: The Board approved a Variance to allow
accessory building as a principle use in an AG-R district; a Variance |
of the setback for a building in AG-R district from 15 ft to 7.4 ft '
(Tract A); and a Variance of the setback from the property for an |

accessory building in an AG-R zoned district from 40 ft to 8 ft (Tract |

B) to allow for a lot split, on property located at 6550 N. 134th East | |
Ave. l_. " cBsoaz157 {l}‘, )

Surrounding Property:

CBOA-2049 July 2003: The Board approved a Variance of lot area from 1 acre to .85 acre for a lot
split finding the same size lots across the street, on property located at 13302 E. 66t St. N.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by AG-R zoning with large lot
residential uses.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Special Exception to permit a carport in an AG-R
district (Section 240.2.H); Variance of the side setback in an AG-R district to permit a carport
(Section 320.2-2 & Section 330, Table 3).

Section 240.2.H of the code requires a Special Exception for a carport that is proposed for
placement in a required yard. The code states that required yards shall be open and unobstructed
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from the ground to the sky unless the use is a permitted obstruction as detailed in section 240.2 of
the code.

Section 320.2.A.2. states: An accessory building shall meet the minimum yard or building setback
requirements. In this case, the minimum building setback line is not being met so the applicant is
requesting a Variance to reduce the side setback for a carport in an AG-R district (Section 320.2-2
& Section 330, Table 3) from the required 15’ 1o 8'.

The applicant provided the following statement: “If we moved the building to the north side of the
property to stay in the side setback, it would cause us to have to put in a second driveway and
create water run-off problems for the neighboring house to the north. It would also decrease the
front yard green space.”

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably
related to the request to ensure that the proposed accessory building is compatible with and non-
injurious to the surrounding area.

SAMPLE MOTION:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit a carport in an AG-R district
(Section 240.2.H); Variance of the side setback in an AG-R district to permit a carport (Section
320.2-2 & Section 330, Table 3).

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances, which are peculiar
to the land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would
result in unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances
do not apply generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be
granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and
intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan.”
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Board Action:
On Motion of Charney, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Walker, Tyndall, Dillard, Hutson,

Charney "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions”™; no "absences") to APPROVE a Use
Variance to permit the cultivation of grapes, wine production and retail sales
(winery) in an AG District; per plan, finding the literal enforcement of the code
would not permit the applicant to reasonably use the subject property to grow
grapes for the vineyard purposes, on the following described property:

BEG 659.16N & 150W & 648.4N SECR NW TH N875 NW249.35 S941 E240.22
POB SEC 31 19 12 5.010ACS, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

hkkkkhhhkh®

“ Case No. 2157
Presentation:
Tony Stevenson, 6550 North 134" East Avenue, and his sister, Nancy Cook,

13601 East 66™ Street North introduced themselves to the Board. Their parents
purchased this property many years ago and recently deeded it to them. They
proposed a lot-split to sell the house separately. Ms. Cook commented that her
parents built a nice workshop and suggested it should go with the house. They
considered tearing down the barn but it was well built. She stated that everyone
built their barns close to the property line. A site plan and photographs were
submitted (Exhibits E-1 and E-2).

Comments and Questions:
Mr. Walker noted a lot-split on the property adjacent to them. Mr. Cuthbertson
commented this is the only way to split the property. There is not an alternative to
create two legal lots in regards to land area and lot area, and to avoid the structural

encroachments.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties who wished to speak.

o
Board Action: /ﬁ,/
On Motion of Charney, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Wa iTyndall, Dillard, Hutson,

Charney "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions”;, no "absenges") to APPROVE a
Variance to allow accessory building as principle use i G-R district (Section
18); a Variance of the setback for a building in AG-R d from 15 ft to 7.4 ft
(Tract A) (Section 330); and a Variance of the setback fromgthe property for an
accessory building in an AG-R zoned district from 40 ft to B ft (Tract B) (Section
330) to allow a lot split (19814), per plan, finding existing conditions, on the
following described property:

PRT NE NW BEG 745.80W NEC NE NW TH $439.40 W248.60 N439.40
E248.60 POB LESS N25 & E25 FOR RD SEC 4 20 14 2.13AC, Tulsa County,

State of Oklahoma
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SW/c SE/4 of Section 14, T-22-N, R-13-E; thence S 89°51’10" E along the S line
of the SE/4 a distance of 209.00’; thence continuing S 89°51'10" E a distance of
30.00": thence N 00°00'29" E a distance of 30.00"; thence N 89°51'10” a distance
of 5.00; thence N 00°00°29" E a distance of 383.00"; thence S 89°51'10" E a
distance of 200.50" thence N 00°00'25" E a distance of 247.30"; thence N
89°51'44" W a distance of 225.495'; thence S 00°00°29” W a distance of 660.26'
to the POB, Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

* ok kkkk Kk Kk

Case No. 2049

Action Requested:
Variance of lot area from 1.00 acre to .85 acre for lot split. SECTION 330. BULK

AND AREA REQUIREMENTS IN THE AGRICULTURE DISTRICTS - Use Unit 6,
located 13302 E. 66™ St. N.

Presentation:
Edward L. Smothers, Jr., 219 W. 1%t St., Owasso, Oklahoma, stated he

purchased one and a quarter acres (Tract A) on which to build a home. He found
out later that previous owners did not get the necessary lot split. Also, Tulsa
County now requires more street frontage leaving only .85 acres on which to build.
He submitted a letter from the homeowner's association in support of the
application and photographs (Exhibits C-1 and C-2).

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties present who wished to speak.

Board Action: /
On Motion of Dillard, the Board voted 3-0-0 (Alberty, Tyn illard "aye"; no
"nays"; no "abstentions"; Hutson, Walker "absent") to APPRO

ariance of lot
area from 1.00 acre to .85 acre for lot split. SECTION 330. AND AREA
REQUIREMENTS IN THE AGRICULTURE DISTRICTS — Use U finding the
same size lots across the street, on the following described property:

Part of the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 4, T-20-N, R-14-E, of the IBM, Tulsa County,
State of Oklahoma, to-wit: Beg. at a point 994.4' W of the NE/c of said NW/4,
thence S 219.7'; thence W 248.6"; thence N 219.7"; thence E 248.6" to the POB,
less the W 30.00' and N 50.00’ for road, AND beg. at a point 994.4' W and 219.7
S of the NE/c of said NW/4; thence S 219.7’; thence W 248.6"; thence N 219.7",
thence E 248.6' to the POB, less the W 30’ for road.

do ok k k ok ok ok ok k
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 9035 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2899
CZM: 42 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Robi Jones

HEARING DATE: 07/20/2021 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Thomas Oliver

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the required rear yard setback from 40 feet to 8 feet in an AG district
(Section 330).

LOCATION: 6006 S 204 AVW ZONED: AG
FENCELINE: Sand Springs
PRESENT USE: Agricultural/Residential TRACT SIZE: 2.3 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 2 BLK 3, ROCK CREEK ACRES

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by AG zoning with a combination of
agricultural and rural residential uses.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Variance of the required rear yard setback from
40 feet to 8 feet in an AG district (Section 330).

The applicant provided the following statement: “This particular area for the slab and cover
were decided because this property has a hard runoff from a hill and incline behind my
property.”

The Code requires a 40 ft rear yard setback in an AG district. The applicant has requested a
variance to reduce the rear yard setback from 40 ft. to 8 ft. to permit an accessory building.

If inclined to approve the requests the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary
and reasonably related to the requests to ensure the proposed use is compatible with and non-
injurious to the surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the required rear yard setback from 40 feet
to 8 feet in an AG district (Section 330).

Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances, which
are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the
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terms of the Code would result in unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or
exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply generally to other property in the
same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause substantial
detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or
the Comprehensive Plan”
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Looking south on S. 204th W. Ave.
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CBOA-2900 — PATRICIA CONTRERAS

STAFF REQUESTS A CONTINUANCE
TO AUGUST 17, 2021
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CBOA-2901 - BRYAN STEFFES

CASE HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN BY
STAFF
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